
rq) . - DOCKET NO. 
0 
I 
n IntheNktterof - IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING BY 

0 MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 

b3 
FOR APPROVAL OF WAIVER OF ITS 

z= PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
TARIFF 

Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakota 
DATE , MEMORANDA 



" UTILITIES CO, 
A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc. 

400 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
(701) 222-7900 

Ms. Pamela Bonrud 
Executive Director 
South Dakota Public 

Commission 

February 10, 2003 

Utilities 

State Capitol Building 
500 East Capitol 
Pierre, SD 57501 

Re: Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment 
(PGA) Docket No. 

Dear Ms. Bonrud: 

In accordance with South Dakota Codified Laws, Chapter 49-34A, Montana-Dakota 
Utilities Co. (Montana-Dakota), a Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc., respectfully 
submits an original and two (2) copies of a Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment (PGA) 
change pursuant to the terms of Rates 88 and 89. 

Montana-Dakota purchases gas supplies under a number of contracts. The commodity 
cost of gas has increased approximately $0.1 1 per dk since the last PGA filing due to 
an increase in the overall market price of gas. In addition, Montana-Dakota is 
proposing to implement an out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment to be effective March 1, 
2003 through April 30, 2003. The deferred gas cost account balance is approaching 
zero and Montana-Dakota proposes to zero out the surcharge effective March 1, 2003 
rather than waiting until the normal adjustment date of May 1, 2003. 

The Black Hills system PGA tariff sheet (Exhibit A, page 1) summarizes the gas cost 
adjustment, calculated pursuant to the terms of Rate 88 and the out-of-cycle surcharge 
adjustment, that will apply during the month of March 2003. The total PGA level is 
$1.369 per dk for residential and general service customers, $1.726 per dk for large 
interruptible customers and $1.962 per dk for the Air Force. 

The net effect of this filing for the Black Hills system, calculated pursuant to the terms of 
Rate 88 with the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment, is an increase of $0.735 per dk for 
residential and general service customers, an increase of $0.610 per dk for large 
interruptible customers and an increase of $0.613 per dk for the Air Force from the 
currently effective rates. Absent implementation of the out-of-cycle surcharge 
adjustment, the changes would be an increase of $0.1 05 per dk for residential and 
general service customers, an increase of $0.120 per dk for large interruptible 
customers and an increase of $0.1 18 per dk for the Air Force from the currently 
effective rates. 



MONTAW-DAKOTA UTlLlTlES CO. 

Exhibit B shows the calculation of the current gas cost adjustment that will be applicable 
to Montana-Dakota's Black Hills system customers for the month of March 2003. The 
average cost of gas for firm customers, adjusted for losses, is $5.069. 

Exhibit C shows the calculation of the return on storage inventory balances and prepaid 
demand and commodity balances using the calculation procedure set forth in Rate 88 
for the Black Hills system. The overall rate of return of 10.149% was authorized by the 
Commission in Docket No. NG94-012. 

Exhibit E shows the calculation of the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment for the Black 
Hills system that will apply during the period March I, 2003 through April 30, 2003. In 
view of the deferred gas cost account balances approaching zero, while reflecting a 
negative surcharge in rates, Montana-Dakota is proposing to implement a zero 
surcharge in all classes effective March 1, 2003 and recalculate the surcharge 
adjustment again in May 2003, pursuant to the tariff. This out-of-cycle surcharge 
adjustment will prevent a build-up in the deferred account. A waiver from Section 4(a) of 
the PGA tariff, which specifies that the surcharge adjustment is effective May I of each 
year, is required and Montana-Dakota herewith requests such waiver. 

The East River system PGA tariff sheet (Exhibit A, page 2) summarizes the gas cost 
level, calculated pursuant to the terms of Rate 89 and the out-of-cycle surcharge 
adjustment, that will apply during the month of March 2003. The total PGA level is 
$5.466 per dk for general service customers served under the currently effective 
General Services Rate 66 and $3.801 per dk for customers on the 100% load factor 
rate. 

The net effect of this filing for the East River system, calculated pursuant to the terms of 
Rate 89 with the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment, is an increase of $0.497 per dk for 
general service customers and an increase of $0.1 65 per dk for customers on the 100% 
load factor rate from the currently effective rates. Absent implementation of the out-of- 
cycle surcharge adjustment, the changes would be an increase of $0.073 per dk for 
general service customers and an increase of $0.120 per dk for customers on the 100% 
load factor rate from the currently effective rates. 

Exhibit D shows the calculation of the current gas cost level that will be applicable to 
Montana-Dakota's East River system customers for the month of March 2003. The 
average cost of gas for firm customers, adjusted for losses, is $5.466. 

Exhibit D, page 3 shows the calculation of the return on storage inventory balances and 
prepaid demand and commodity balances using the calculation procedure set forth in 
Rate 89 for the East River system. The overall rate of return of 10.271 Oh was 
authorized by the Commission in Docket No. NG93-003. 



MONTAM-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 

Exhibit F shows the calculation of the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment for the East 
River system that will apply during the period March I, 2003 through April 30, 2003. In 
view of the deferred gas cost account balances approaching zero, while reflecting a 
negative surcharge in rates, Montana-Dakota is proposing to implement a zero 
surcharge in all classes effective March 1, 2003 and recalculate the surcharge 
adjustment again in May 2003, pursuant to the tariff. This out-of-cycle surcharge 
adjustment will prevent a build-up in the deferred account. A waiver from Section 4(a) of 
the PGA tariff, which specifies that the surcharge adjustment is effective May 1 of each 
year, is required and Montana-Dakota herewith requests such waiver. 

These proposed adjustments, calculated in accordance with Rates 88 and 89 with the 
out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment, will amount to an increase of approximately 
$523,000 for Black Hills system gas customers and an increase of approximately 
$37,000 for East River system gas customers during the month of March 2003. All of 
Montana-Dakota's retail gas customers in South Dakota may be affected by this 
proposal. There were 40,997 customers on the Black Hills system and 5,349 
customers on the East River system as of December 31,2002. 

Please refer all inquiries regarding this filing to: 

Mr. Donald R. Ball 
Asst. Vice President - Regulatory Affairs 
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. 
400 North Fourth Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 

Also, please send copies of all written inquiries, correspondence and pleadings to: 

Mr. Douglas W. Schulz 
Senior Attorney & Assistant Secretary 
MDU Resources Group, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 5650 
Bismarck, ND 58506-5650 

Montana-Dakota respectfully requests that this filing be accepted as being in full 
compliance with the filing requirements of this Commission. 



M0NTAM-l-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 

Please  acknowledge receipt by stamping o r  initialing t h e  duplicate copy of this letter 
attached hereto and  returning the  s a m e  in the  enclosed self-addressed s tamped 
envelope. 

Sincerely, 

Donald R. Ball 
Assistant Vice President - 

Regulatory Affairs 

Attachments 
c: D. Schulz 

D. Gerdes  



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
: SS. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

Donald R. Ball, being first duly sworn, deposes and says; that he is the Assistant 

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs of Montana-Dakota Utilities Co., the Applicant 

herein; that he has read the foregoing Application, knows the contents thereof, and that 

the same is true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. 

Dated this 1 oth day of February 2003. 

Donald R. Ball 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this loth day of February 2003. 

Steve Reed, Notary Public 
Burleigh County, North Dakota 
My ~&mmission Expires: 211 6106 

OF COUNSEL: 

Douglas W. Schulz 
Senior Attorney 
MDU Resources Group, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 5650 
Bismarck, ND 58506-5650 



Exhibit A 
Page 1 of 2 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
PGA TARIFF SHEET 

BLACK HILLS 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

Residential & 
General Large Air 
Service Interruptible Force 

Gas Cost Adiustment: 
Prior Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment (Exhibit B) $0.1 05 $0.120 $0.1 18 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment $1.369 $1.726 $1.962 

Surcharqe Adiustment: 
Current Adjustment (Exhibit E) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

TOTAL PGA 

TOTAL PGA - Current 

Net Increase (Decrease) 

Gas Cost Level in Base Rates 

Plus: Total PGA 

Total Gas Cost Level in Rates 



Exhibit A 
Page 2 of 2 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
PGA TARIFF SHEET 

EAST RIVER 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

General 100% 
Service Load Factor 

Gas Cost Adiustment: 
Prior Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment (Exhibit .D) 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Surcharqe Adiustment: 
Current Adjustment (Exhibit F) 

TOTAL PGA 

TOTAL PGA - Current 

Net Increase (Decrease) 

Gas Cost Level in Base Rates 

Plus: Total PGA 

Total Gas Cost Level in Rates 



Exhibit B 
Page 1 of 7 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

BLACK HILLS SYSTEM - RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

Amount 

Total Gas Costs 11 

Residential and General Service dk Requirements 21 

Average Cost of Gas per dk 

Average Cost of Gas as Adjusted for Losses @ 98.88% 

Less: Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates 31 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Less: Prior Cumulative Adjustment 
(PGA effective February 1, 2003) 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment 

11 Includes all pipeline demand and commodity charges. See Exhibit 9, pages 4 - 7 for Williston 
Basin Interstate Pipeline Company currently effective rates. Also includes a return on prepaid 
demand, commodity and cycle storage balances as shown on Exhibit C. 

21 Normalized dk sales for the twelve months ended December 31, 2002, adjusted for losses at 1.12%. 
31 Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates: 

Cost of Purchased Gas $3.659 
Adjustment for Distribution Losses 0.9888 
Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates $3.700 



Exhibit B 
Page 2 of 7 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

BLACK HILLS SYSTEM - LARGE INTERRUPTIBLE 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

Total Gas Costs 11 

Large Interruptible Service dk Requirements 

Average Cost of Gas per dk 

Average Cost of Gas as Adjusted for Losses @ 98.88% 

Less: Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates 21 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Less: Prior Cumulative Adjustment 
(PGA effective February 1, 2003) 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment 

Amount 

$3,404,157 

11 Includes all pipeline demand and commodity charges. See Exhibit B, pages 4 - 7 for Williston 
Basin Interstate Pipeline Company currently effective rates. Also includes a return on prepaid 
demand, commodity and cycle storage balances as shown on Exhibit C, allocated to 
interruptible on MDDQ. 

21 Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates: 
Cost of Purchased Gas $2.061 
Adjustment for Distribution Losses 0.9888 
Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates $2.084 



Exhibit B 
Page 3 of 7 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

BLACK HILLS SYSTEM - AIR FORCE 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

Total Gas Costs 11 

Air Force Interruptible Service dk Requirements 

Average Cost of Gas per dk 

Less: Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates 21 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Less: Prior Cumulative Adjustment 
(PGA effective February I, 2003) 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment 

Amount 

$2,825,500 

750,000 

$3.767 

$1.805 

$1.962 

11 Includes all pipeline demand and commodity charges. See Exhibit B, pages 4 - 7 for Williston 
Basin Interstate Pipeline Company currently effective rates. Also includes a return on prepaid 
demand, commodity and cycle storage balances as shown on Exhibit C, allocated to 
the Air Force on MDDQ. 

21 Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates: 
Cost of Purchased Gas $1.785 
Adjustment for Distribution Losses 0.9888 
Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates $1.805 



Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company 
FERC Gas Tariff 
Second Revised Volume No. 1 

Forty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 15 
Superseding 

Forty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 15 

NOTICE OF CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES ................................... 
(ALL RATES ARE STATED IN C m S  PER DERATHERM OR EQUIVALENT DeRATHERn AS INDICATED) 

TOP GAS SUPPLY BASE TARIFF 
BASE TARIPP GTI ACA THROUGHPUT RERLIGNKENT RATE PLUS 

RATE SCHEDULE UNIT RATE SURCHARGE A/ SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGES . 
........................................................................................................................................................ 
LATE SCHEDULE FT-1 

LESERVATION CHARGE 
fAXIMUM DAILY DELIVERY QUANTITY IMODQ) 
MAXIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 927.619 B/ N.A. N.A. N.A. 927.619 B/ 
MINIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 0.000 0.000 N.A. N.A. N.A. 0.000 

:OMMODITY CHARGE 
MAXIMUM C/ 
MINIMUM CI 

SCHEDULED OVERRUN CHAROE 
MAXIMUM C/ 
MINIMUM C/ 

RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

3.611 0.400 0.210 N.A. N.A. 4.221 
3.611 0.000 0.210 N.A. N.A. 3.821 

38.456 0.400 0.210 N.A. N.A. 39.066 
3.611 0.000 0.210 N.A. N.A. 3.821 

GTI SURCHARGE IS APPLICABLE TO TRANSPORTATION DELIVERIES TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS EXCEPT POINTS OF INTERCONNECTION WITH GTI MEMBER.PIPELINES. IF A 
TRANSPORTATION TRANSACTION IS DISCOUNTED, THE GTI SURCAARGE(S) WILL BE DEEMED TO BE THE FIRST COMPONENT OF THE TOTAL RATE TO BE DISCOUNTED. 
A GTI SURCHARGE OF 5.000 CENTS PER EQUIVALENT DKT MONTH FOR SHIPPERS WITH LOAD FACTORS EXCEEDING 50% OR 3.100 CENTS PER EQUIVALm DKT PER MONTH 
FOR SHIPPERS WITH LOAD FACTORS OF 50% OR LESS MAY ALSO APPLY TO SERVICE UNDER TEIS RATFi SCHEDULE IN ACCORDANCE WITA FOOTNOTE A. 
SHIPPER MUST REIMBURSE TRANSPORTER FOR TPANSPORTATION FUEL USE, LOST AND UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS EITHER IN-KIND OR IN-DOLLARS AS SPECIFIED IN TRE SERVICE 
AGREEMENT. FOR IN-KIND REIMBURSEMENT, THE APPLICABLE PERCmAGE IS 2.2088, CONSISTING OF 3.720% FOR 'RW CURRENT PERCENTAGE AND (1.512)$ FOR THE SURCHARGE 
ADJUSTMENT. FOR FUEL CHARGE REIMBURSEMENT IN-DOLLARS, THE APPLICABLE  ATE IS 6.778 CENTS, CONSISTING OF 12.130 C W S  FOR THE CURRENT CHARGE RND (5.352) CENTS 
FOR THE SURCHARGE ADJUS'I?IIENT. THESE PERCENTAGES OR CHARGES SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE APPLICABLE QUANTITIES OF GAS TENDERED TO TF.&SPORTER FOR SHIPPER'S ACCOIJNT 
AT THE RECEIPT POINT(S) INTO TRANSPORTER'S TRANSMISSION FACILITIES. 

Issued by: Keith A. Tiggelaar - Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Issued on: December 31, 2002 Effective on: February 1, 2001 



Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company 
FERC Gas Tariff 
Second Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 15A 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet. No. 15A 

NOTICE OF CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES ................................... 
(ALL RATES ARE STATED IN CENTS PER DERATHERM OR EQUIVALENT DEKATHERM AS INDICATED) 

TOP GAS SUPPLY BASE TARIFF 
RASE TARIFF GTI ACA THROUGHPUT REALIGNEEWP RATE PLUS 

RATE SCHEDULE UNIT RATE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SUFCAARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGES 

RATE SCHEDULE FT-1 CONTINUED 
........................................ 
FIRM GATHERING CHARGE 
MAXIMUM DAILY DELIVERY QUANTITY (MDDQ) 
MAXIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 965.986 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 965.986 
MINIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 0.000 N. A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 0.000 

COMMODITY GATHERING CHARGE I M u m  111 RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

1.433 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 1.433 
1.433 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 1.433 

INTERRUPTIBLE GATHERING CHARGE 
MAXIMUM A/ RATE PER DKT 
MINIMUM A/ RATE PER DKT 

N.A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

........................................ 
A/ SHIPPER MUST REIMBURSE TRANSPORTER FOR GATHERING FUEL USE, LOST AND UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS EITXW IN-KIND OR IN-DOLLARS AS SPECIFIED IN TKE SERVICE 

AGREEMENT. FOR IN-KIND REIMBURSEMENT, THE APPLICABLE PERCENTAGE IS (0.9451#, CONSISTING OF 0.861% FOR THE CURRENT PERCENTAGE AND (1.806)% FOR THE SURCHARGE 
I 

-urn RDJUSTMENT. FOR FUEL CHAFlGE REIMBURSEMENT IN-DOLLARS, THE APPLICABLE RATE IS (3.583) CENTS, CONSISTING OF 2.808 CENTS FOR THE CURmlqT CHARGE AND (6.391) CENTS m x 
FOR THE SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT. THESE PERCENTAGES OR CHARGES SHALL BE APPLIED '1Y) THE APPLICABLE QUANTITIES OF GAS TENDERD TO TRANSPORTER FOR SHIPPER'S ACCOUNT 0 3: 
AT THE RECEIPT POINT(S) INTO TRANSPORTER'S GATHERING FACILITIES. gg 

9? 
-I 

Issued by: Keith A.  Tiggelaar - Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Issued on: December 31, 2002 Effective on: February 1, 2003 



Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline CO. 
FERC Gas Tariff 
Second Revised Volume No. 1 

NOT1 CE OF C1JRREN'I'I.Y EFFECTIVE Un'l'ES 
. . . . . . . . . 

( A L L  RATES ARE STATED I N  CENTS PER DEKATllERM OR EIJUIVALEN'I' UEKATHERM AS INDICATED) 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 17 
Superseding 

Sub Sixth Revised Sheet No. 17 

TOP GAS SUPPLY BASE T A R I F F  

IlASE TAII I Vl.' ( ;TI  At'& THROUGllPllT REAI.IL;NMENT RATE I'L.115 

U N I T  RATE SI IHl~I IAH~I t :  SIIHl'IIARGE SllRCllARGE SURlWAHtiE SUHL'IIAH1;ES 

- - - - - .  
RATE S~ ' I IE l1 l l lE  FTN- 1 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . - - . . - - - - -  - - - -  

IRESERVATIDN CHARGE 
MAXIMUM DAILY I IELIVEHY Ql lANTlTY (MI11101 

MAXIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 
MINIMLIM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 

RATE SCIIEDULE STN 1 

COEMODITY CHARGE 
MAXIMUM RATE PER DKT 

MINIMUM RATE PER DKT 

Issued by: Keith A. Tiggelaar-Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Issued on: December 1, 2000 

N . A .  
N.A.  

N.A. 
N.A.  

N.A.  
N.A.  

N.A.  
N.A. 

N . A .  
N . A .  

N .A .  
N . A .  

1l.A. 
N . A .  

N . A .  
N .A .  

m x s Effective: January 1, 2001 (D 
Cr) .-c 



Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company 
FERC Gas Tariff Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No.-19 
Second Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 19 

r 
NOTICE OF CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES ................................... 

(ALL RATES ARE STATED IN CENTS PER DEKATHeRM OR SQUIVALENT DEKATIIEREI AS INDICATED) 

TOP GAS SUPPLY BASE TARIFF 
BASE TARIFF GT1 ACA THROUGHPUT REALIGNHENT RATE PLUS 

RATE SCHEDULE UNIT RATE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGES 

RATE SCHEDULE FS-1 
........................................ 
CAPACITY RESERVATION 
MAXIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 3.443 
MINIMUM RATE PER EQV. DKT PER XO. 0.000 

N.A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

. N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 3.443 
N.A. 0.000 

CAPACITY DELIVERABILITY 
MAXIMUM 
MINIMUM 

RATE PER EQV. DKT PER NO. 210.534 
RATE PER EQV. DKT PER MO. 0.000 

N.A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 210.534 
N.A. 0.000 

INJECTION 
W I M U M  A/ 
MINIMUM A/ 

RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

N.A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 1.632 
N.A. 1.632 

WITHDRAWAL 
MAXIMUM A/ 
MINIMUM A/ 

RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

N.A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 1.632 
N.A. 1.632 

SCHEDULED OVERRUN CHARGE 
INJECTION 
MAXIMUM A/ 
MINIMUM A/ 

WITHDRAWAL 
MAXIMUM A/ 
MINIMUM A/ 

RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

N.A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

RATE PER DKT 
RATE PER DKT 

N. A. N.A. 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

........................................ 
A/ SHIPPER MUST REIMBURSE TRANSPORTER FOR STORAGE FUEL USE. LOST AND UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS EITHER IN-KIND OR IN-DOLLARS AS SPECIFIED IN THE SERVICE 

AGREEMENT. FOR IN-KIND REIMBURSEMENT, THE APPLICABLE PERCENTAGE IS 0.829%, CONSISTING OF 0.636% FOR THE CURRENT PERCENTAGE AND 0.193% FOR THE SURCHRRGE -o rn 
ADJUSTMENT. FOR FUEL CHARGE REIMBURSEMENT IN-DOLLARS, THE APPLICABLE RATE IS 2.756 CENTS, CONSISTING OF 2.075 CENTS FOR THE CURRENT CHARGE RND 0.681 CENTS 
FOR THE SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT. THESE PERCENTAGES OR CHARGES SHALL BE APPLIED TO APPLICABLE QUANTITIES OF GAS INJECTED AND/OR WITHDRAWN BY TRANSPORTER FOR 
SHIPPER'S ACCOUNT AT TRANSPORTER'S STORAGE FACILITIES. 

Issued by: Keith A. Tiggelaar - Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Issued on: December 31, 2002 Effective on: February 1, 2003 



Exhibit C 
Page I of 1 

October 2002 
November 
December 
January 2003 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
RETURN ON CYCLE STORAGE BALANCES 

AND PREPAID DEMAND AND COMMODITY BALANCES 
BLACK HILLS 

General Service 

13 month average 

Rate of Return 

Return 

Return Requirement 

Prepaid 
Storage Commodity Prepaid 

Balance I/  Balance 21 ~ e h a n d  
$5,352,824 $276,986 $1,381,016 

Revenue $398,589 $1 0,078 $53,682 

11 Monthly balance from SENDOUT Model, allocated to the Black Hills system 
on the ratio of storage capacity MDDQ. 

21 Monthly balance allocated to the Black Hills system based on sales volumes. 



Exhibit D 
Page 1 of 3 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

EAST RIVER- GENERAL SERVICE 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

Total Gas Costs 11 

Residential and General Service dk Requirements 21 

Average Cost of Gas per dk 

Average Cost of Gas as Adjusted for Losses @ 99% 

Less: Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates 31 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Less: Prior Cumulative Adjustment 
(PGA effective February 1,2003) 

Amount 

$3,389,902 

626,460 

$5.41 1 

$5.466 

$0.000 

$5.466 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment 

11 Includes all pipeline demand and commodity charges. See Exhibit B, pages 4 - 7 for Williston 
Basin Interstate Pipeline Company currently effective rates. Also includes a return on prepaid 
demand, commodity and cycle storage balances as shown on Exhibit D, page 3. 

21 Normalized dk sales for the twelve months ended December 31, 2002, adjusted for losses at 1%. 
31 Docket No. NG93-003. 



Exhibit D 
Page 2 of 3 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

EAST RIVER - 100% LOAD FACTOR 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 2003 

Amount 

Total Gas Costs 11 

Dk Requirements 

Average Cost of Gas per dk 

Average Cost of Gas as Adjusted for Losses @ 99% 

Less: Gas Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates 

Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment 

Less: Prior Cumulative Adjustment 
(PGA effective February ? ,2003) 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment 

I/ Includes all pipeline demand and commodity charges. See Exhibit B, pages 4 - 7 for 
Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company currently effective rates. Also includes a 
return on prepaid demand, commodity and cycle storage balances as shown on 
Exhibit D, page 3, allocated on MDDQ. 



Exhibit D 
Page 3 of 3 

October 2002 
November 
December 
January 2003 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
RETURN ON CYCLE STORAGE BALANCES 

AND PREPAID DEMAND AND COMMODITY BALANCES 
EAST RIVER 

13 month average 

Rate of Return 

Return 

Return Requirement - Revenue 

General Service 
Prepaid 

Storage Commodity Prepaid 
Balance 11 Balance 21 Demand 

$787,745 $24,230 $21 8,252 
752,549 19,030 172,785 
437,380 9,509 70,418 
232,743 1,957 (46,984) 
69,639 (6,939) (1 16,812) 

(41,399) (1 3,450) (1 56,343) 
(43,249) (1 5,011) (1 36,768) 
65,996 (1 1,486) (78,346) 

215,115 (6,192) (2,639) 
385,650 (64) 73,292 
569,956 6,625 148,451 
714,932 33,844 215,501 
729,246 32,738 243,553 

11 Monthly balance from SENDOUT Model, allocated to East River on ratio of storage capacity MDDQ. 
21 Monthly balance allocated to East River based on sales volumes. 



Exhibit E 
Page 1 of 16 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTlLllTES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) 1 UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
FIRM 

TO BE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH APRIL 30,2003 

(0ver)lunder recovered gas costs @ December 31,2002 

Less: Projected recovery from rates already established 

January 
February 

Volume Rate Amount 

Estimated balance at February 28,2003 

Total (over)lunder recovered gas cost adjustment 
to be effective March 1, 2003 through April 30,2003 



Exhibit E 
Page 2 of 16 

M ONTANA-DAKOTA UTlLllTES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (0VER)IUNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
INTERRUPTIBLE 

TO BE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH APRIL 30,2003 

(0ver)lunder recovered gas costs @ December 31,2002 

Less: Projected recovery from rates already established 

Volume Rate Amount 

January 
February 

Estimated balance at February 28,2003 $12,505 

Total (over) I under recovered gas cost adjustment 
to be effective March 1, 2003 through April 30, 2003 



Exhibit E 
Page 3 of 16 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTlLllTES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (0VER)IUNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
AIR FORCE 

TO BE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH APRIL 30,2003 

(0ver)lunder recovered gas costs @ December 31,2002 ($202,098) 

Less: Projected recovery from rates already established 

Volume Rate Amount 

January 
February 

Estimated balance at February 28, 2003 ($99,682) 

Total (over) 1 under recovered gas cost adjustment 
to be effective March 1, 2003 through April 30, 2003 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ACCOUNT BALANCE 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
FIRM 

Total Net Change- 
(Over) Under Refunds & Total Net Actual Dk Adjustment Adjustment Additions less Cumulative 

Recovery Other Interest 11 Additions Sales Per Dk Amount Adjustment Balance 

alance @ February 28,2002 ($4,147,382) 

arch 
~ r i l  
aY 
me 

1 1 ~  
J ~ U S ~  

sptember 
ctober 
~vember 
xember 

alance @ December 31,2002 

lnterest calculated at 90 day Treasury Note rate. n rn 
Reflects 587,602 dk @ ($0.693) and 24,329 dk @ ($0.630). ~ l l  x S =)c 

P-C 

Srn 
2 

a 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ACCOUNT BALANCE 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
INTERRUPTIBLE 

Total Net Change- 
(Over) Under Refunds & Total Net Actual Dk Adjustment Adjustment Additions less Cumulative 

Recovery Other Interest 11 Additions Sales Per Dk Amount Adjustment Balance 

3alance @ February 28,2002 

vlarch 
April 
day 
lune 
luly 
August 
September 
3ctober 
rlovember 
lecernber 

3alance @ December 31,2002 $1,480 

11 Interest calculated at 90 day Treasury Note rate. 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ACCOUNT BALANCE 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
AIR FORCE 

Total Net Change- 
(Over) Under Refunds & Total Net Actual Dk Adjustment Adjustment Additions less 

Recovery Other Interest 11 Additions Sales Per Dk Amount Adjustment 

 lance @ February 28,2002 

ril 
3Y 
ne 
IY 
lgust 
!ptember 
:tober 
wem ber 

dance @ December 31,2002 

I Interest calculated at 90 day Treasury Note rate. 

Cumulative 
Balance 

($362,493) 

(329,714) 
(287,527) 
(266,477) 
(246,689) 
(247,236) 
(257,351) 
(259,206) 
(256,733) 
(245,758) 
(202,098) 

($202,098) 

D n ru x 
cn 7 
(D 
a =z 
o rn 
-h 
2 

a 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
FIRM 

Exhibit E 
Page 7 of I 6  

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
MARCH 2002-FEBRUARY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MARCH 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MARCH 2002 - APRIL BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002-MARCH UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 - MAY BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002-APRIL UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit E 
Page 8 of I 6  

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
FIRM 

MAY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002 -JUNE BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002-MAY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per d k 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002- JULY BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002JUNE UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per d k 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 

308,915 $1 ,I 95,457 $3.86986 
4.74200 
(0.87214) 
198,034 

($1 72,714) 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
FIRM 

Dk Amount 
JULY 2002 -AUGUST BILLED 

Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002-JULY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery pkr dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 - SEPTEMBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002-AUGUST UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 - OCTOBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Exhibit E 
Page 9 of I 6  

Cost per Dk 



Exhibit E 
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. Page 10 of 16 

COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 
APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 

FIRM 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
OCTOBER 2002-SEPTEMBER UNBILLED 

Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

OCTOBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

OCTOBER 2002 - NOVEMBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002-OCTOBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002 - DECEMBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002-NOVEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 
FIRM 

Exhibit E 
Page 11 of I 6  

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
DECEMBER 2002 

Purchased gas 696,567 $4,578,046 $6.57230 
Base cost of gas 4.27300 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 2.29930 
dk billed 256,935 
(Over) Under recovery $590,771 

DECEMBER 2002 - JANUARY BILLED 
Purchased gas 696,567 $4,578,046 $6.57230 
Base cost of gas 5.241 00 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 1.331 30 
dk billed 66,555 
(Over) Under recovery $88,605 



Exhibit E 
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. page 12 of 16 

COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 
APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 

INTERRUPTIBLE 

Amount Cost per Dk 
MARCH 2002 

Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 

' dk billed 
(Over) Under reccwery 

AUGUST 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit E 
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. Page 13 of 16 

COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 
APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 

INTERRUPTIBLE 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
OCTOBER 2002 

Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 

MARCH 2002-FEBRUARY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MARCH 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002-MARCH UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002-APRIL UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002-MAY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AIR FORCE 

Dk 

74,900 

Amount 

Exhibit E 
Page 14 of 16 

Cost Der Dk 



Exhibit E 
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. Page 15 of 16 

COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 
APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 

AIR FORCE 

JUNE 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002JUNE UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002JULY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002-AUGUST UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 



Exhibit E 
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. Page16of 16 

COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 
APPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA 

AIR FORCE 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
OCTOBER 2002-SEPTEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 11,192 $17,641 $1.57620 
Base cost of gas 1.82900 
(Over) Under recovery per dk (0.25280) 
dk billed 11,177 
(Over) Under recovery ($2,825) 

OCTOBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002-OCTOBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002-NOVEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page I of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTlLllTES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

TO BE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH APRIL 30,2003 

(0ver)lunder recovered gas costs @ December 31,2002 ($74,833) 

Less: Projected recovery from rates already established 

Volume Rate Amount 

January 
February 

Estimated balance at February 28, 2003 

Total (0ver)lunder recovered gas cost adjustment 
to be effective March 1,2003 through April 30,2003 



Exhibit F 
Page 2 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTlLllTES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
100% LOAD FACTOR 

TO BE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH APRIL 30,2003 

(0ver)lunder recovered gas costs @ December 31,2002 

Less: Projected recovery from rates already established 

January 
February 

Estimated balance at February 28, 2003 

Volume Rate Amount 

Total (0ver)lunder recovered gas cost adjustment 
to be effective March 1, 2003 through April 30, 2003 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ACCOUNT BALANCE 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

Total Net Change- 
(Over) Under Refunds & Total Net Actual Dk Adjustment Adjustment Additions less Cumulative 

Recovery Other Interest 11 Additions Sales Per Dk Amount Adjustment Balance 

alance @ February 28,2002 

larch 
pril 
lay 
me 
J ~ Y  
ugust 
eptember 
lctober 
ovember 
ecember 

alance @ December 31,2002 

11 Interest calculated at 90 Day Treasury Note rate. 
21 Surcharge change implemented during this period. Reflects 73,295 dk @ ($0.245) and 72 dk @ ($0.424). 



MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) I UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ACCOUNT BALANCE 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
100% LOAD FACTOR 

Total Net Change- 
(Over) Under Refunds & Total Net Actual Dk Adjustment Adjustment Additions less Cumulative 

Recovery Other Interest 11 Additions Sales Per Dk Amount Adjustment Balance 

alance @ February 28,2002 

larch 
pril 

lay 
m e  
J ~ Y  
ugust 
epternber 
lctober 
ovem ber 
ecember 

alance @ December 31,2002 

I/ lnterest calculated at 90 day Treasury Note rate. 



Exhibit F 
Page 5 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
MARCH 2002-FEBRUARY UNBILLED 

Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MARCH 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MARCH 2002 - APRIL BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002-MARCH UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 - MAY BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002-APRIL UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page 6 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

MAY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002 -JUNE BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002-MAY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002- JULY BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002-JUNE UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 



Exhibit F 
Page 7 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

JULY 2002 -AUGUST BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002-JULY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 - SEPTEMBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 

SEPTEMBER 2002-AUGUST UNBlLLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 - OCTOBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page 8 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RI\/ER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

OCTOBER 2002-SEPTEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 16,313 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

OCTOBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

OCTOBER 2002 - NOVEMBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Amount Cost per Dk 

NOVEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002-OCTOBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 58,408 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002 - DECEMBER BILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002-NOVEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 72,268 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page 9 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
GENERAL PURPOSE 

DECEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 

DECEMBER 2002 -JANUARY BILLED 
Purchased gas 96,760 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page 10 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
100% LOAD FACTOR 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
MARCH 2002-FEBRUARY UNBILLED 

Purchased gas 0 $0 $0.00000 
Base cost of gas 2.28900 
(Over) Under recovery per dk (2.28900) 
dk billed 0 
(Over) Under recovery $0 

MARCH 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002-MARCH UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
d k billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

APRIL 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002-APRIL UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

MAY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JUNE 2002-MAY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page I 1  of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
100% LOAD FACTOR 

Dk Amount Cost per Dk 
JUNE 2002 

Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002-JUNE UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas ' 

(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

JULY 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 JULY UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

AUGUST 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002-AUGUST UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

SEPTEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 



Exhibit F 
Page 12 of 12 

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. 
COMPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS 

APPLICABLE TO EAST RIVER 
100% LOAD FACTOR 

Dk Amount 
OCTOBER 2002-SEPTEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 994 $2,095 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

OCTOBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002-OCTOBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 1,284 $2,387 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

NOVEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002-NOVEMBER UNBILLED 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

DECEMBER 2002 
Purchased gas 
Base cost of gas 
(Over) Under recovery per dk 
dk billed 
(Over) Under recovery 

Cost Der Dk 



A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc. 

400 North Fourlh Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
(70 1) 222-7900 February 11,2003 

Ms. Pamela Bonrud 
Executive Director 
South Dakota Public Utilities 

Commission hi 
State Capitol Building 
500 East Capitol 
Pierre, SD 57501 

Re: Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment 
March 2003 

Dear Ms. Bonrud: 

Pursuant to South Dakota Codified Laws Chapter 49-34A-12, Montana-Dakota Utilities 
Co. (Montana-Dakota), a Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc., requests waiver of 
the following Administrative Rules in the above referenced filing submitted February 10, 
2003: the 30 days notice to the Commission required by ARSD 20:10:13:15, the 30 
days notice to the public required by ARSD 20:10:13:17 and a notice of the change 30 
days before the effective date of the change required by ARSD 20: 10: 13: 18. This 
request is being made to effectuate the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment requested 
with the Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment to be effective March 1, 2003. 

Please acknowledge receipt by stamping or initialing the duplicate copy of this letter 
attached hereto and returning the same in the enclosed self-addressed stamped 
envelope. 

Sincerely, 

Donald R. Ball 
Assistant Vice President - 

Regulatory Affairs 

Attachments 
c: D. Schulz 

D. Gerdes 



South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
WEEKLY FILINGS 

For the Period of February 6,2003 through February 12,2003 

If you need a complete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed to you, please 
contact Delaine Kolbo within five business days of this report. Phone: 605-773-3705 

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS 

CT03-004 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Ronald J. Kuecker, Webster, South 
Dakota, against MClWorldCom Regarding Failure to Disconnect. 

Complainant alleges that due to incorrect instructions from MCI customer service personnel, he 
was led to believe that he had canceled his MCI account on 11/01/02 but continued to receive 
MCI service until 01/09/03. Complainant seeks to have all outstanding MCI long distance 
charges waived. 

Staff Analyst: Jim Mehlhaff 
Staff Attorney: Karen E. Cremer 
Date Docketed: 02/07/03 
Intervention deadline: NIA 

NATURAL GAS 

NG03-002 In the Matter of the Filing by Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. for Approval of 
Waiver of its Purchased Gas Adjustment Tariff. 

Application by Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. for approval of waiver of Purchased Gas Adjustment 
tariff provisions which will allow the annual surcharge adjustment to be recalculated and made 
effective March I, 2003. The tariff provisions requested to be waived specify a recalculated 
surcharge to take effect May I, 2003. The effect of the early surcharge recalculation will be an 
increase in rates for March and April billings and lowered rates thereafter, compared to leaving' 
the current surcharge adjustment in effect. 

Staff Analyst: Dave Jacobson 
Staff Attorney: Kelly Frazier 
Date Docketed: 0211 1/03 
Intervention Deadline: 0211 9/03 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

TC03-048 In the Matter of the Filing for Approval of an Amendment to an 
lnterconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation and New Edge 
Network, Inc. dlbla New Edge Networks. 

On February 10, 2003, the Commission received for approval a filing of a Collocation Augment 
Rates Amendment to the Interconnection agreement between New Edge Network, Inc. d/b/a 
New Edge Networks and Qwest Corporation f/Ma U S WEST Communications, Inc. According 



to the parties, the Amendment is made in order to add to the agreement the rates applicable to 
the Collocation Augment Quote Preparation Fee as set forth in Attachment 1 to the Amendment. 
The original agreement was approved by the Commission in Docket TC02-113 and was 
effective October 28, 2002. Any party wishing to comment on the agreement may do so by filing 
written comments with the Commission and the parties to the agreement no later than March 3, 
2003. Parties to the agreement may file written responses to the comments no later than twenty 
days after the service of the initial comments. 

Staff Attorney: Kelly Frazier 
Date Docketed: 0211 0103 
Initial Comments Due: 03/03/03 

You may receive this listing and other PUC publications via our website or via internet e-mail. 
You may subscribe or unsubscribe to the PUC mailing lists at http:llwww.state.sd.uslpuc 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING BY ) ORDER GRANTING 
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. FOR ) WAIVERS 
APPROVAL OF WAIVER OF ITS PURCHASED ) 
GAS ADJUSTMENT TARIFF ) NG03-002 

On February 11, 2003, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received a 
filing from Montana-Dakota Utilities Company (MDU) for approval of a waiver of terms of 
its tariffed purchased gas adjustment. Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. proposes to implement 
an out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment which will zero out the surcharge adjustment for the 
months of March and April 2003. Currently the amount to be amortized through the 
surcharge adjustment is approaching zero and MDU's proposal would minimize future 
amortization amounts. The regular surcharge adjustment would be effective May 1, 2003. 
On February 12, 2003, MDU filed a request for waiver of ARSD 20: 10: 13: 15, 20: 10: 13: 17, 
and 20: 10: 1 3: 18 to effectuate the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment requested, on less 
than 30 days notice, with the purchased gas cost adjustment to be effective March I ,  2003. 

At its regularly scheduled meeting on February 20, 2003, the Commission 
considered this matter. Commission Staff recommended approval of the waivers. 

The Commission finds that it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL 49- 
34A-4 and 49-34A-6. The Commission further finds that the filing is just and reasonable 
and shall be approved. As the Commission's final decision in this matter, it is therefore 

ORDERED, that the above mentioned waiver of the rules and the proposed waiver 
of terms of tariffed purchased gas adjustment is approved and is effective for service 
rendered on and after March I ,  2003. 

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this 7 day of March, 2003. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that this 
document has been served today upon all parties of 
record in this docket, as listed on the docket service 
list, bv facsimile or by first class mail, in properly 
addre&ed_ennvelopes, kith charges prepaid thereon: 

By: 

(OFFICIAL SEAL) 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION: 

ROBERT K. SAHR, Chairman 

G A R Y ~ N S O N ,  Commissioner 


